A. R. P. Being

A. R. P. Being

116 3 22 Sections 4 and 5, Block XI, Waimea Survey
District (excepting public road 100 links
running through part of the said sections).

95 1 4 Section 6, Block XII, Waimea Survey District
(excepting thereout the road 100 links wide
crossing western portion of the said section).

97 2 0 Section 5, Block I, Rintoul Survey District.

56 0 24 Section 19, Block I, Rintoul Survey District.

456 0 0 Part Section 8, Block V, Rintoul Survey District.

198 2 16 Sections 2 and 3, Block V, Rintoul Survey
District.

District.

195 0 0 Section 14, Block I, Rintoul Survey District, and Section I, Block V, Rintoul Survey District.

All declaration No. 114439 Nelson Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of September 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 96/575020/0; D.O. 96/4/0)

Allocating Railway Land to the Purposes of a Road in Block II, Maketu Survey District, Tauranga County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land which is described in the Schedule hereto (which was acquired for the East Coast Main Trunk Railway and is not now required for such purpose) shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette, become road, and that such road shall be under the control of the National Roads Board and shall be maintained by the said board in like manner as other roads are controlled and maintained by the said Board.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 24 perches situated in Block II, Maketu Survey District being part Railway land in Proclamation 3237; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22346 (S.O. 44407) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand this 19th day of September 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/2/3/0; D.O. 72/2/3/04)

Allocating Railway Land for Road in the City of Nelson

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto (which was acquired for the Nelson-Greymouth Railway and is not now required for the purpose) shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette, become road; and that such road shall be maintained by the National Roads Board in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Board.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Nelson, Nelson R.D., and described as follows:

2 1 14.5 Part Sections 1170 and 1178, City of Nelson and land adjoining part Section 1178, City of Nelson; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 22280 (S.O. 10330).

O 26.1 Part Sections 1170 and 1172, City of Nelson coloured green on plan M.O.W. 22281 (S.O. 10373).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of September 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/6/11/0; D.O. 72/6/11/1/0)

Declaring Land in the North Auckland Land District, Vested in the Auckland Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Auckland Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every education trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same, at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-WAIUKU BOROUGH

PART lots 2 and 3, D.P. 29591, being part Allotments 174, 175, 176, 177, Waiuku East Parish, situated in Block III, Maioro Survey District: total area, 7 acres 3 roods 4 perches, more or less. As shown on plan marked L. and S. 20/462A deposited in the Head Office of the Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plan 44071)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of October 1968.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 20/462; D.O. 8/1/76)

Declaring Land in South Auckland Land District, Vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a site for a school shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-WAIKATO COUNTY

Part Allotment 229, Komakorau Parish (D.P. 3141) situated in Block I, Komakorau Survey District: Area, 1 acre 3 roods 22.7 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 120,

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of October 1968.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1236; D.O. 8/1/65)

Declaring Land to be a Service Lane in Block I, Thames Survey District, Thames County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of September 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 3 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be a service lane.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Thames Survey District, described as follows: